

No. 16-980

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
444 N. Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

JOSHUA P. DAVIS
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH, LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 1700
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 469-3800
jpdavis@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD BE MINDFUL OF THE PRAGMATIC ISSUES FACED BY STATE AND LOCAL GOVERN- MENTS IN CARRYING OUT THEIR ROLES IN THE ELECTION PROCESS...	5
A. Federalism and State and Local Governments' Involvement in the Election Process.....	5
B. Conflicting Constituencies	9
C. Impact on State and local govern- ments.....	12
D. Amici's Goal	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Jefferson Davis</i> <i>Cty.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-87 (S.D. Miss. 2013).....	12
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. McDonald</i> , No. 2:14-cv-12 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal</i> <i>Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247, 186 L. Ed. 2d 239 (2013)...	5, 6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>True the Vote v. Hosemann</i> , 43 F Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	5, 6
U.S. Const. amend. X	5
STATUTES	
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252, § 903, 116 Stat. 1666, 1728, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20901–21145	<i>passim</i>
§ 21083	11
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501–20511	<i>passim</i>
§ 20503(b)	10
§ 20507(a)(4).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 20507(b)(2).....	9
§ 20507(d)(1)(B).....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2354(a).....	7
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:193.....	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.141.....	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.158.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.675	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.1(b)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.11.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.15(A)(2)(a).....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-10-1(c)	8
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-404	7
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-404.3	7
W. Va. Code § 3-2- 4a(a)(4).....	7
W. Va. Code § 3-2-25(d).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About the National Voter Registration Act</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, https://www.justice.gov/crt/about-national-voter-registration-act (last updated Aug. 8, 2015)	10
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Constitution Project & Electionline.org, Election Reform Briefing: Working Together? State and Local Election Coordination (2002), https://research.policypress.org/15106.pdf [https://perma.cc/G7BR-5RQB].....	12
The Pew Center on the States, Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient: Evidence that America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade (2012), http://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2012/PewUpgradingVoterRegistrationpdf.pdf [http://goo.gl/EZZ9J4]...	12-13
The Pew Center on the States, The Real Cost of Voter Registration: An Oregon Case Study (2010), http://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2013/the-real-cost-of-voter-registration-pdf.pdf	13
